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WOMEN OF THE FRENCH ELITE — A HAIR & CLOTHING HOW-TO 
THE SECOND RECORDED HAND-COLORED COPY 

1. [ANONYMOUS] 
Recueil général de coeffures de différents gouts, Où l'on voit la manière dont se Coëffoient les Femmes, sous différens règnes, A commencer en 1589 jusqu'en 
1778.  Paris: chez Desnos, [1778]. Large 8vo. Letterpress title and 24 engraved plates with 48 numbered images and corresponding engraved 
verses, all in fine contemporary hand color. Jansenist full green morocco by Noulhac, gilt title and turn-ins, all edges gilt, multi-colored silk 
marker. Old expert repairs to title. An excellent copy of an exceedingly rare work. 
 First edition of this curious illustrated anthology of hairstyles and clothing worn by women of the French elite. Each portrait is accom-
panied by a rhymed verse of explanatory text decrying the virtues and detriments of each, e.g. “a short woman in this hat would grow by a foot 
or two” or “this one gave French women the hair of a Muslim”. Produced by the famous almanac publisher Desnos, these plates were designed to 
be folded into a pocket-sized duodecimo format, but this copy was never cut and retains its wide margins and perforation lines. 
 OCLC locates eight institutional holdings (Metropolitan Museum of Art, Newberry, Boston Museum of Fine Arts, University of South 
Florida, Library of Congress, Victoria & Albert Museum, Bibliotheque d’Art et d’Archeologie and Institute National d’Histoire de l’Art); the 
copy located at the New York Public is the only other known recorded copy with contemporary hand coloring.  $ 7500.00 



1. [ANONYMOUS] 



 

EARLY ILLUSTRATED PUPPETRY 
 
2. ANONYMOUS 
Scènes de Polichinelle.  Paris: Firmin Didot, 1830. Oblong 8vo. 96 pp. 
With 12 full-page wood engravings. Pink embossed cloth with mount-
ed wood engraving and raised decorative gilt border; interior in excel-
lent condition with minor spotting. 
 First edition, rare, of an illustrated book of commedia dell’arte 
puppetry. The text describes and the illustrations depict twelve differ-
ent types of puppetry, including the mysterious Chinese shadow pup-
petry. The work also discusses the numerous stock characters and 
scenes in the commedia dell’arte such as the “Les Bêtes Savantes” (the 
learned beasts) featuring animals playing instruments and the titular 
“Monsieur Polichinelle” (Punchinello), the popular witty clown. The 
detailed wood engravings offer important insight into this particular 
type of entertainment in early-nineteenth century French culture 
showing “behind-the-scenes” of stages and enraptured audiences. 
 OCLC locates only 1 copy in America (the Cotsen collection at 
Princeton)        $ 4500.00 



2. ANONYMOUS 



REMARKABLE SCIENTIFIC MANUSCRIPT 
3. AQUINAS, Thomas 
[Manuscript] Secunda pars philosophiae juxta mentem divi Thomae et sancti Augustini Phisicae. [France?], 1700.  8vo. [ii], 1-317 pp. Manuscript in 
Latin in brown ink on paper in one continuous neat cursive script, 25 lines per page. Elaborate diagrams and doodles throughout. Etched decora-
tive frame by Du Bois precedes the text. Recently bound in retrospective half-calf over marbled boards; in fine condition, an excellent survival 
with the ownership inscriptions of Michael Loubers.             
 A remarkable artifact of the Scientific Revolution. This collection of commentaries and original writings on physics by Thomas Aquinas 
bears witness to an ongoing polemic about the veracity of early philosophers in a time of new discoveries.  Culled from Acquinas’s numerous and 
lengthy writings on the philosophy of nature, the anonymous scribe to this anthology included theories about bodies, elements, materials, form, 
motion, vacuums, acceleration, pendulums, liquids, magnetism, fire, tides, light, color, heat, density, condensation, and rarefaction. Transcribed 
shortly after the writings of Galileo became accepted and during the same era that Sir Isaac Newton was publishing his treatises, this text demon-
strates the scientific inquiries pervading scholarly circles in the late 17th and early 18th centuries.     $ 1400.00 



STUDYING THE BRAINS OF CRIMINALS 
 
4. BENEDIKT, Moriz 
Anatomical studies upon brains of criminals. A contribution to anthropology, medicine, jurisprudence, and psychology.  New York: 
WM Wood & Company, 1881.  8vo. 185 pp. With numerous text diagrams of brains. Publisher’s green cloth binding with 
black decorative lines and author and title in gilt; title page has been detached, otherwise an excellent copy with the book-
plate of the Medical Library of the Utica State Hospital.   
 First English edition from the German, translated by Edward P. Fowler (1833-1914), a successful New York 
physician. Benedikt’s work treats the deficiencies of the cerebral constitution of criminals (spoiler alert: gyrus develop-
ment with a consequent excess of fissures). He starts with identifying the principal psychological characteristics of crimi-
nals (defect of moral sensibility and will) and working from there to explain how defects in the structure of the brain re-
sult in the inability to act within moral and ethical guidelines.  
 The author compares normal and abnormal types of cerebral structures then proceeds to offer observations of the 

brains of 22 criminals including (for example) a habitual thief who though exhibiting sweet and fawning behaviour in prison escaped twice; mur-
derers, many incapable of “education”; and a man who poisoned the husband of a woman he wanted to marry himself. Of particular interest are the 
descriptions of how each individual behaved while imprisoned. In what he refers to as recapitulations he treats among other matters structure and 
measurement of the brain, anthropological law respecting criminals’ brains, comparison of primate and mammal brains and methods of criminal-
istic psychology. Also of interest is the intermittent discussion of race, as each case is (and “must be”) judged from the standpoint of race-type.
    
 The translator refers to Benedikt’s work as “a gratuitous contribution towards establishing a scientific basis for the prevention of crime. 
That of course must come through a true understanding and a proper management of those born with such physical defects as entail an unusual 
inclination to commit crime.” Notwithstanding, however, “that a defective, atypically-constructed brain cannot function normally is so evident as 
to leave no ground for discussion.” 
 Benedikt (1835-1920) was a professor of neurology at the University of Vienna. He was an expert in the fields of electrotherapeutics and 
neuropathology as well as being known for his obsession with criminal anthropology.        $ 350.00 
  



 
 

UNPUBLISHED MANUSCRIPT PLAY 
BY THE YOUNGEST SON OF ONE OF  
ENGLANDS’ GREATEST COMPOSERS 

 
5. BRAHAM, Captain Ward Soane 
The lay figure. An original farce in one act.  [London, ca. 1850]. 4to. 
170 leaves on blue paper. Original vellum.  
 An unpublished play about an artist who is afraid to make 
love.  Braham (1824-77) was an instructor of musketry in the 
Royal Berks Militia. He was the youngest son of John Braham 
(1774-1856), considered the greatest English tenor and composer 
of all time. Noted for his splended voice and keen business sense, 
he made his debut at the Royalty Theatre in 1787 with great suc-
cess. In Covent Garden at the Drury Lane Company, he produced 
many of his own operas, and built the St. James Theatre.  B r a -
ham was the brother of Countess Frances Elizabeth Wal-
degrave1821-79), wife of Lord Chichester Fortescue, Baron Car-
lingford (1823-98), who with his wife inherited Strawberry Hill. 
 Braham was also a close friend of Edward Lear (see Letters 
of Edward Lear to Chichester Fortescue, Lord Carlingford and 
Frances, Countess Waldegrave; and Later Letters, edited by Lady Stra-
chey, 1907 & 1911).        $ 2500.00 



 
 

WILD AFRICAN MAMMALS 
IN LIMITED EDITION 

 
6. BRYDEN, H[enry] A[nderson]; LYDEKKER, Richard 
Great and small game of Africa.  London: Rowland Ward, 1899. 4to. xx, 612, 
[9] pp., which includes the half-title, the Supplement on the giraffe and okapi 
and the 2-page appendix on Ward’s Reedbuck. With 15 colored plates, each 
with explanatory tissue guard, after J. Smit and numerous text illustrations. 
Half morocco over marbled boards, gilt lettering on spine, marbled endpa-
pers; an excellent copy from the Library of James M. Dolan Jr., former head 
curator and director of collections at the Zoological Society of San Diego 
with his small blind stamp on title, the contemporary ownership signature of 
W.F. Wailes-Fairbairn on the fly-leaf, and the stamp of the Nature Conserv-
ancy of Edinburgh.  
 First edition of the most complete work on wild African mammals, 
number 377 of 500 copies signed by the publisher Rowland Ward. Many of 
the world’s most well-known hunters and explorers have provided very valu-
able information to this work; Lord Delamere, Harry Johnston, Richard 
Lydekker, and F.C. Selous sent their contributions from the darkest wilder-
ness of Africa, writing in places and under conditions not favorable to literary 
excellence.  Notwithstanding, the work as a whole is considered one of the 
most sought-after books on big game. Bryden was the general editor, while 
Lydekker was the major contributor. 
 Lydekker (1849-1915) was an eminent English naturalist and one of 
the great names of zoogeographical inquiry. He joined the Geological Survey 
of India, which prepared him for his later position with the British Museum 
of Natural History. He published a number of works, including Catalogue of 
the Fossil Birds in the British Museum (1891), An Introduction to the Study of 
Mammals Living and Extinct (1891), and with W. H. Flower A Geographical 
History of Mammals (1896). Bryden (1854-1937) was a British athlete and 
sportsman that gave up a legal career to become a professional author on 
wildlife and hunting in Africa. 
Casey Wood, p. 266      $ 4500.00  
 

http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/item/34492
http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/item/34492
http://www.archive.org/details/introductiontost00flow
http://www.archive.org/details/introductiontost00flow
http://www.archive.org/details/geographicalhist00lyderich
http://www.archive.org/details/geographicalhist00lyderich


FULLY INTERLEAVED 
 
7. FORBES, John, TWEEDIE, Alexander & CONOLLY, John (editors) 
The cyclopaedia of practical medicine; treatises on the nature and treatment of diseases, materia medica and therapeutics, medical jurisprudence.  London: Sher-
wood, Gilbert, and Piper, and Baldwin and Cradock, 1833-1835. Four volumes. 4to. [x], 713; [vi], 894; [vi], 731; [vi], 714; iv, 183 pp. Each vol-
ume with half-title and contents, fourth volume with general index and separate title to Select medical bibliography. Half-calf and cloth boards 
spine and edges a bit worn, marbled edges; the entire work is interleaved, with blanks between every text leaf. A wonderful copy.   
 First edition. The Cyclopædia of practical medicine started life as a British monthly medical journal, first published in 1832. It was divided 
into alphabetical articles, and came to four volumes when completed in 1835. A fine work covering most aspects of practical medicine with in-
depth articles by well-known contributors.             $ 700.00 

 



ACROSS AFRICA IN RECORD TIME 
 
8. HAARDT, Georges-Marie & AUDOUIN-DUBREUIL, Louis  
La Croisière Noire. Expédition Citroën Centre-Afrique. Paris: Librairie Plon, 1927. Large 4to. [vi], vii, 261 pp. Title in red and black, complete with 
half title, 78 photographic reproductions (including frontispiece), 5 portraits by Alexandre Iacovleff, 4 maps (3 large folding), decorative head-
pieces and text designs. Modern black cloth bound over original pictorial folding cover, gilt spine; edges of pages rough and somewhat brittle, 
text slightly toned, otherwise a very good copy.   
 First edition, one of only 2500 copies printed. This illustrated travel narrative recounts the mission of Haardt and a team of 11 explor-
ers who drove Citroën vehicles designed for African travel 28,000 kilometers across the continent in record time. The “Black Journey” began in 
Algeria, traversed the Sahara Desert, and ended in Timbuktu.         $500.00 



 

A USEFUL AND PRACTICAL HERBAL 

9. HILL, John 
The British herbal: an history of plants and trees, natives of Britain, cultivated for 
use, or raised for beauty.  London: printed for T. Osborne and J. Shipton, 
MDCCLVI [1756]. Folio. [iv], 533, [3] pp., including index. Engraved 
frontispiece, “The genius of health.” Title in red and black with engraved 
vignette, 75 full-page copper-plate engravings, woodcut initials, head- and 
tailpieces. Contemporary full calf, rebacked, spine with significant gilt deco-
ration, spine label; interior in absolutely excellent condition with very little 
foxing or toning.   
 First edition. The British herbal is basically a continuation of Hill’s 
previous work The useful family herbal (1754) which was primarily an instruc-
tional manual for the public regarding botany and the uses of plants, roots, 
and herbs. Hill here focuses on descriptions of plants, both their physical 
properties and their medical uses, for the benefit of an amateur botanist. Sig-
nificantly, even though Hill was one of the first to introduce Linnaeus’s tax-
onomy to a British audience in earlier publications, here he continues to use 
older names and categories and actually criticizes the Swedish botanist 
throughout the text. The exquisite plates contain numerous figures of finely 
engraved plant specimens with their corresponding names. 
 Hill (c. 1714–1775) was a physician and actor. In 1739, the second 
duke of Richmond hired him for his apothecary services, and he eventually 
took up a post at Goodwood House, Richmond’s Sussex seat and a hub of 
learning and culture, There Hill took up with the theatrical community, all 
the while continuing to collect botanical samples. Although he had many 
friends in the Royal Society, Hill was never elected to their ranks. Perhaps in 
retaliation, he printed numerous 
satires targeting the Society as 
well as scholarly texts. Hill was an 
incredibly prolific and popular 
writer and continued to publish 
works on subjects ranging from 
acting and theater, poems, fossils, 
and more herbals. 
ESTC, T29713; Henrey, British 
botanical and horticultural literature 
before 1800, 799; Hunt, 557; Nis-
sen, 881; Pritzel, 4063; Roscoe, 
A229   $ 3500.00 



9. HILL, John 



BREEDING BUDGERIGARS 
 
10. KESTON FOREIGN BIRD FARM 
The Foreigner. A practical guide to the keeping, breeding and showing of all kinds of foreign birds and budgerigars.  Keston: published by the Keston For-
eign Bird Farm, 1935-1939. Five volumes in four, each in four parts. 8vo. (note on collation: pages with roman numerals are advertisements, 
which are bound both before and after the text within the 4 parts of each of the annual vol-
umes; there are also unpaginated inserted leaves which contain additional advertisements). 
II: xlviii, 196; III: xxx, 98, [147]-194 (missing part 3 of Volume III, July-September, 1936); 
IV: [ii], 216, including a general title page; V: xxxvi, 144, [181]-216 (missing part 5 of Vol-
ume V, May-June, 1938); VI: xi, [i], 108 pp. With 15 full-page color plates and 61 full-page 
black and white plates (many photographic), numerous text illustrations. Modern blue mo-
rocco, gilt lettering on spine, new endpapers.   
 First printings of a quarterly publication created and issued by Edward Jeffrey 
Boosey, founder of the Keston Foreign Farm. The articles focus on breeding budgerigars 
(parakeets): what to expect when taking these birds home, how to feed them, how to play 
with them. The publication generally covers all types of birds, from the Java sparrow to the 
Californian quail, all birds that Boosey bred himself. We also find a section with letters from 
readers, and another with curiosities and news from around the world, such as report of 
missing birds, news about foreign zoos, home remedies for birds’ health issues, and a directo-
ry of breeders.  
 Boosey founded his farm near Kent in the UK with Alec Brooksbank in 1927. Keston 
became famous for its extensive breeding stock of parrots and parakeets and Boosey was re-
garded as the leading authority in the breeding of macaws.  He was Vice-President of the 
Avicultural Society and a regular contributor to the Society's magazine as well as other avi-
cultural publications.  
 
[Offered with] 
 
Hints on Foreign Birds. Keston: published by the Keston Foreign Bird Farm, 1935. 8vo. 144 
pp. With 5 plates. Original color printed wrappers. This is a condensed version of Volume 2 
of The Foreigner.        $ 850.00 



 

 
 
 
 

WITH MANUSCRIPT LEAF BY THE AUTHOR 
 
11. MUIR, John 
The writings of John Muir. The manuscript edition.  Boston & New 
York: Houghton Mifflin Company, 1916-24. Ten volumes. 8vo. 
Illustrated with 69 black and white photogravures by Charles Ol-
cott and Herbert Gleason, 8 colour photogravures, and many half-
tones. Original cloth, morocco spine labels; an excellent, mostly 
uncut set.  
 Limited edition of 750 copies, of which ours is No. 619. 
With a leaf of manuscript by the author tipped into the first vol-
ume. Muir (1838–1914) was one of the most influential naturalists 
in American history. He is considered the “Father of the National 
Parks” due to his conservation efforts that led to the establish-
ment of Yosemite and Sequoia National Parks as well as the Sierra 
Club. Originally born in Scotland, his autobiography covers his 
childhood and immigration to the United States in 1849 and his 
explorations across California, the Pacific Northwest, and Alaska. 
Additionally, the volumes are heavily illustrated with reproduc-
tions of photographs from his travels, which are some of the earli-
est images of America’s most beloved natural landmarks like El 
Capitan in Yosemite. Muir’s writings, including his memoir, in-
spired generations afterwards. $ 5500.00 
         



AN IMPORTANT FEMINIST 
 
12. OLSEN, Tillie  
Tell me a riddle.  Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott Company, 1961. 8vo. 
Grey cloth with white lettering on spine, dustjacket price clipped 
and in pristine condition, top edges red; overall a crisp and beauti-
ful copy.  
 First edition of the author’s first book. This is a collection 
of Olsen’s fiction, “disarming in its simplicity, a sounding of the 
depths of human love” (dustjacket). Tillie Olsen (1912-2007) was an 
American Jewish writer rooted in politics and an active participant 
in the first wave of feminists.    $ 500.00 



CRITICAL REFERENCE WORK ON SAN FRANCISCO 
 
13. SOULÉ, Frank; GIHON, John H.; NISBET, James 
The annals of San Francisco; containing a summary of the history of the first discovery, settlement, progress, and present condition of California, and a complete 
history of all the important events connected with its great city: to which are added, biographical memoirs of some prominent citizens.  New York: D. Appleton 
& Company, 1855.  Thick 8vo. 824 pp. With frontispiece, 2 maps (1 folding), and 148 illustrations. Black cloth, original spine label. Ownership 
inscriptions on both front and back fly-leaves.   
 First edition of one of the most important reference works on the history of the City. 
Cowan, II, p. 601; Graff, 3901; Howes, S769; Kurutz Zamorano 80, 70; Kurutz , California Gold Rush, 594     $ 800.00 



 

THE DATE OF CREATION 
 
14. USSHER, Archbishop James of Armagh 
The annals of the world. Deduced from the origin of time, and continued to the beginning of the Emperour Ves-
pasians reign, and the totall destruction and abolition of the Temple and common-wealth of the Jews. Containing 
the historie of the Old and New Testament, with that of the Macchabees. Also all the most memorable affairs of 
Asia and Egypt, and the rise of the Empire of the Roman Caesars, under C. Julius, and Octavianus.  London: 
Printed by E. Tyler, for J. Crook . . . and for G. Bedell, 1658. Folio. [xiv], 907, [52] pp., including index 
and leaf advertising books printed for, and to be sold by, John Crook. Engraved frontispiece portrait of 
Bishop Ussher, separate engraved title with 10 illustrations including Adam and Eve in the Garden of 
Eden, Christ’s last supper, the Temple, and the figures of Solomon, Nebuchadnezzar, Cyrus and Vespasi-
an, printed title in red and black, text within borders, woodcut headpieces. Later tree-calf, red morocco 
spine label; interior excellent. 
 First edition in English of Ussher’s famous treatise in which he calculates the time and date of 
creation as October 22, 4004 BC. Intended as a complete history of the world, the chronology shows the 
exact dates of major occurrences through Rome’s destruction of the Temple in Jerusalem in 70 AD. In 
making his calculations, Ussher first assumed that the Bible was the only reliable source document of 
chronological information. Biblical passages provided Ussher with clues to the number of human genera-
tions -- and hence years --since Adam and Eve. He chose the death of Nebuchadnezzar as a reliable date 
to anchor all the earlier biblical dates. Working backward, he ended up with his date for creation, as well 
as other biblical events, concluding, for example, that Adam and Eve were driven from Paradise on Mon-
day, November 10, 4004 BC, and that the ark touched down on Mt Ararat on May 5, 2348 BC, “on a 
Wednesday.” The Church of England adopted Ussher’s dates for use in all of its official Bibles in 1701, 
and thus his calculations came to be regarded with almost as much unquestioning reverence as the Bible 
itself. Even Sir Isaac Newton defended Ussher’s work in his Chronology of ancient kingdoms amended: “For 
an educated man in the seventeenth or even eighteenth century, any suggestion that the human past ex-
tended back further than 6000 years was a vain and foolish speculation.” 
 This work provided a key point in the high drama of the Scopes trial; when Clarence Darrow ex-
amined William Jennings Bryan, he chose to focus primarily on a chronology of Biblical events, and frequently discussed Ussher’s calculations. 
Though Bryan stood fast with the Bible’s (thus Ussher’s) position on the date of creation, he broke faith with most Fundamentalists when he tes-
tified that he did not believe that the Genesis statement of six days to create the Earth meant literal 24-hour periods. This set up the current split 
in the Fundamentalist evangelical community between those whose literalist views compel them to accept Ussher’s chronology and those who 
accept fossil evidence and a more metaphorical interpretation of the “days” of Genesis, but who still insist that species were intelligently designed 
by God and were not products of evolution. 
 So the date of creation clearly does matter. If Ussher figured correctly, and every living thing has appeared in only the last six thousand 
years, there would not have been sufficient time for any new species to evolve. 
 Ussher (1581-1656) was appointed Archbishop of Armagh, the highest position in the Irish Anglican Church. He was also vice-chancellor 
of Trinity College, Dublin, and a member of King James’ Privy Council in Ireland. An expert in Semitic languages, he argued for the reliability of 
the Hebrew text of the Old Testament and wrote widely on Christianity in Asia.  
For the first editions of 1650 and 1654, see Fenton, The Story of the Great Geologists, p. 20; Ward & Carozzi, 2212; Wing, U149 $ 4500.00 



15. [ZOO] 
GUIDES TO THE GREAT ZOOS OF THE WORLD 
A group of 35 zoo guides showcasing the animals and environments of various zoos around the world over the past century. It is quite amazing to 
see the evolution of the zoo, especially the balance between protection and care of its animals on the one hand and the interests of the (paying) 
public over the years. A wonderful collection.            $ 2500.00 



15. [ZOO] 
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THREE SURPRISE ADDITIONS ON  

MONDAY SEPTEMBER 14  
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